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Albatross D III Albatross D III
Bis zum Fr!hjahr 1916 waren die Flugleistungen der deutschen Fokker-Eindecker besser als die
der franz"sischen und britischen Jagdflugzeuge. Mit Einf!hrung der Nieuport 11 und
DeHavilland D.H.2 #nderte sich die Lage an der Westfront jedoch sehr schnell. Die deutsche
Seite war gezwungen, Ihre Jagdflugzeuge in bestimmten Frontabschnitten zu konzentrieren
und forderte von den Flugzeugwerken Maschinen mit deutlich h"heren Leistungen und st#r-
kere Triebwerke. Im April 1916 stellten die Albatros-Flugzeugwerke aus Berlin/Johannisthal
den Prototyp Ihres D.I-Doppeldeckers erstmalig vor. Die Konstruktion stammte vom
Technischen Direktor Robert Thehlen und Chefkonstrukteur Dipl.-Ing. Schubert. Der Rumpf
bestand gr"ûtenteils aus Sperrholz. Der Spinner und die Verkleidungsbleche um das Triebwerk
waren aus Aluminiumblech geformt. Trotzdem das Flugzeug sehr gute Flugleistungen auf-
wies, wurden anf#nglich nur 12 St!ck bestellt. Im August 1916 fand eine Reorganisation der
deutschen Fliegerkr#fte statt. Die ersten Jagdstaffeln (Jasta) wurden gebildet. Die Jasta 2,
gef!hrt von Oberleutnant Boelcke, erhielt einige D.I-Maschinen. Am 17. September 1916
erfolgte der erste Einsatz mit f!nf D.I. Bei Cambrai kam es zum Luftkampf mit sieben briti-
schen F.E.2, von denen f!nf ohne eigene Verluste abgeschossen wurden. Die D.I war zu dieser
Zeit allen alliierten Flugzeugen in Feuerkraft, Stabilit#t und Schnelligkeit !berlegen. Bereits
w#hrend der Truppeneinf!hrung entstand ihr Nachfolge r D.II, so daû nur 62 Maschinen
gebaut wurden.
Die D.II wies einige Verbesserungen auf. Die beiden Wasserk!hler an den Rumpfseiten wurden
durch einen zentralen K!hler in der Mittelsektion de r oberen Tragfl#che ersetzt. Ab
September 1916 produzierten Albatros und die L.V.G. insgesamt 275 Maschinen. Zur
Verbesserung der Flugeigenschaften, insbesondere enges Kurven, gestaltete man bei Albatros
die bisher fast rechteckige Grundform der Tragfl#chen f!r die nun folgende D.III um. Die
Fl!gelhinterkante mit den Querrudern wurde etwas na ch auûen verl#ngert und die
Fl#chenvorderkante nach innen verk!rzt. $hnlich wie bei der Nieuport 11 waren die unteren
Fl#chen k!rzer als die oberen und nur einholmig konstruiert. Das verbesserte zwar die Sicht
nach unten, aber die unteren Fl#chen neigten zum Flattern und viele Piloten verloren Ihr
Leben durch Abmontieren beim Sturzflug oder zu engem Kurven. Die D.III war bei den deut-
schen Piloten aufgrund ihrer guten Leistungen trotzdem sehr beliebt. %sterreich-Ungarn
erwarb die Lizenz zur Fertigung der D.III. Diese Maschinen wurden bei der Oeffag in gr"ûeren
St!ckzahlen mit dem st#rkeren Austro-Daimler Triebwerk (187 PS) und einem neu konstruier-
ten, stabilen Unterfl!gel ausgeliefert. Von Dezember 1916 bis Anfang 1918 lieferte Albatros
insgesamt 1340 Maschinen. Bis zum Kriegsende war die Albatros D.III das zahlenm#ûig am
st#rksten vertretene deutsche Jagdflugzeug an fast allen Fronten.

Technische Daten:
Besatzung: 1 
L#nge: 7,33 m
H"he: 2,98 m
Spannweite: 9,09 m
Fl!gelfl#che: 20,54 qm
Leergewicht: 673 kg
Kraftstoff: 119 l
%l: 20,5 l
Startgewicht: 908 kg
Triebwerk/Startleistung: 6-Zyl.-Reihenmotor Mercedes D.III, 170 PS
H"chstgeschwindigkeit: 165 km/h in Meeresh"he
Reichweite: 330 km
Steigflug auf 1 km H"he: 4 min
Dienstgipfelh"he: 5 km
Bewaffnung: 2 MG Maxim, 7,92 mm

The performance of the German Fokker monoplane was until the spring of 1916 better than
that of the British and French fighter planes. The situation on the Western Front however
changed very quickly with the introduction to servi ce of the Nieuport 11 and DeHavilland
D.H.2. The Germans were forced to concentrate their fighter aircraft into dedicated areas of
the Front and demanded machines greater performance and more powerful engines from the
aircraft industry. In April 1916 die Albatros Aircraft Works in Berlin-Johannisthal unveiled the
prototype of their D.I Biplane. The design originated from Technical Director Robert Thehlen
and Chief Engineer Dipl.-Ing. Schubert. The fuselage was constructed mainly of plywood. The
spinner and the cowlings around the engine were formed from aluminium sheet. Even though
the aircraft demonstrated good flying characteristics, only twelve airframes were initially
ordered. The German Air Forces were reorganised in the August of 1916. The first fighter
squadrons (Jagdstaffeln = Jasta) were formed. Squadron II (Jasta 2), commanded by 1st
Lieutenant Boelcke, received some D.I aircraft. On 17th September 1916 five D.I. saw their first
action. They entered a Dogfight in the vicinity of Cambrai with seven British F.E.2, five of which
were shot down without any own loses. The D.I was at this time superior to all Allied aircraft
in firepower, stability and speed. Its successor, the D.II was already in development during the
introduction to service of the D.I and therefore on ly 62 aircraft were built.
The D.II contained further improvements. A single radiator unit located in the mid-section of
the upper wing replaced radiators on each side of the fuselage. Albatros und L.V.G. produced
altogether a total of 275 aircraft from September 1916 onwards.  In order to improve the flight
characteristics of the D.III, especially in tight curves the Albatros engineers decided to change
the almost rectangular shape of the wings. The trailing edge including ailerons was length-
ened slightly towards the tips and the leading edge shortened towards the fuselage. Similar
to the  Nieuport 11 the lower wings were shorter th an the upper wings and of single spar
construction. This improved visibility downwards but the lower wings tended to vibrate in the
dive and in tight turns and many pilots lost their lives through wing damage during these
manoeuvres. The D.III was however still held in high esteem by the German pilots because of
its high performance. Austro-Hungary received permission to build the D.III under license.
These aircraft were delivered from ªOeffagº in large numbers with the powerful Austro-
Daimler 187 hp engine and a newly constructed, more stable lower wing. From December
1916 until the start of 1918, Albatros delivered a total of 1340 aircraft. Until the end of the War,
the Albatros D.III was the numerically the most prolific German fighter aircraft on almost all
Fronts.

Technical Data:
Crew: 1 
Length: 7,33 m (24ft 0ins)
Height: 2,98 m (9ft 10ins)
Wingspan: 9,09 m (29ft 10ins)
Wing Area: 20,54 sq m (221 sq ft)
Weight Empty: 673 kg  (1484 lbs)
Fuel Capacity: 119 ltr (26.1 gals)
Oil Capacity: 20,5 ltr (4.4 gals)
Take-off Weight: 908 kg (2002 lbs)
Engine/Take-off Power: Mercedes D.III 6 Cylinder Inline, 170 hp
Maximum Speed: 165 km/h (102 mph) at Sea Level
Range: 330 km (178 mph)
Time to Climb 3000ft: 4 min
Service Ceiling: 5000 m (16400 ft)
Armament: 2 x Maxim 7,92 mm Machine Guns 



Vor dem Zusammensetzen gut durchlesen!
N: OBS! Les nùye igjennom monteringsanvisningen fùr sammenbyggingen. Hver del er nummerert (1). Fùlg rekkefùlgen p" monter-
ingstrinnene. Nùdvendig verktùy: Kniv og fil for fjerning av grader p" delene (2), gummib"nd, tape og klesklyper for " holde sam-
men de limede enkeltdelene (3). Rengjùr plastdelene i mildt s"pevann og la dem lufttùrke, slik at fargen og bildene sitter bedre. Fùr
p"limingen m" det kontrolleres om delene passer: Ta p" litt lim. Fjern krom og farge p" klebeflatene. Mal de sm" delene fùr de fjernes
fra rammen (4) (5). La fargene tùrke godt fùr sammenmonteringen fortsettes. Skjñr ut hvert av motivene for seg og legg dem i varmt
vann i ca. 20 sekunder. Skyv motivet fra papiret p" det merkede stedet og trykk p" med trekkpapir.

P: ATEN•€O: Antes de iniciar a montagem leia atentamente o manual de constru•‚o. Todas as partes componentes s‚o numeradas (1). Atentar
para a sequƒncia das etapas de montagem. Ferramentas necess„rias: Faca e lixa para aparar a rebarba das pe•as (2), el„stico, fita adesiva e
molas de roupa para sustentar as pe•as (3) durante a colagem. As pe•as de mat…ria pl„stica devem ser limpas numa solu•‚o fraca de deter-
gente e secas ao ar, de forma que a dem‚o de tinta e os decalques tenham uma boa ades‚o. Antes de colar, verificar se as pe•as encaixam;
utilizar a cola em pequena quantidade. Eliminar o cromado e a tinta das superf†cies a serem coladas. N‚o passar cola nas pe•as que ainda se
encontram fixas na grade de mat…ria pl„stica. Pintar as pe•as pequenas antes de retir„-las da grade (4) (5). Deixar a tinta secar completa-
mente para depois continuar com a montagem. Cortar separadamente cada um dos decalques e mergulh„-los em „gua morna durante aprox-
imadamente 20 segundos. Decalcar os motivos do papel na posi•‚o indicada e secar com mata-borr‚o.

FIN: HUOMIO: Lue rakennusohjeet huolellisesti ennen kokoonpanoa. Jokainen osa on numeroitu (1). Huomioi osien oikea
asennusj#rjestys. Tarvittavat ty$kalut: Veitsi ja viila osien ylim##r#isten purseitten poistamiseen (2); kuminauha, teippi# ja
pyykkipoikia yhteenliimattujen osien paikallaanpit#miseksi (3). Puhdista muoviosat miedolla pesuaineliuoksella ja anna
niiden kuivua itsest##n, jotta maali ja siirtokuvat tarttuvat niihin paremmin. Tarkasta ennen liimausta, ett# osat sopivat toisi-
insa; levit# liimaa s##steli##sti. Poista kromaus ja maali liimapinnoista. Maalaa pienet osat ennen kuin irrotat ne pidin-
raameista (4) (5). Anna maalin kuivua kunnolla ennen kuin jatkat kokoonpanoa. Leikkaa jokainen siirtokuva erikseen irti ja
upota l#mpim##n veteen n. 20 sekunniksi. Irrota kuvio paperiin merkityst# kohdasta samalla painamalla imupaperi kuvion
toista puolta vasten. 

RUS: ‚íèìàíèå: •åðåä ñáîðêîé õîðîøî ïðî÷èòàòü ðóêîâîäñòâî ïî ìîíòàæó. Šàæäàß äåòàëü ïðîíóìåðî-âàíà
(1). ‘îáëþäàòü ïîñëåäîâàòåëüíîñòü ìîíòàæà. •åîáõîäèìûå ðàáî÷èå èíñòðóìåíòû: íîæ è íàïèëü-íèê äëß
çà÷èñòêè äåòàëåé (2); ðåçèíîâàß ëåíòà, êëåéêàß ëåíòà è çàæèìû äëß ñóøêè áåëüß äëß ïðèæè-ìàíèß ñêëåèâàåìûõ
îòäåëüíûõ äåòàëåé (3). „åòàëè èç ïëàñòèêà î÷èñòèòü â ðàñòâîðå ìßãêîãî ìîþùåãî ñðåäñòâà è âûñóøèòü íà
âîçäóõå äëß òîãî, ÷òîáû êðàñêà è ïåðåâîäíûå êàðòèíêè ëó÷øå ïðèëèïàëè. •åðåä ïðèêëåèâàíèåì ïðîâåðèòü,
ïîäõîäßò ëè äåòàëè; êëåé íàíîñèòü ýêîíîìíî. •ðîì è êðàñêó óäàëèòü ñ ïîâåðõíîñòåé ñêëåèâàíèß. •åáîëüøèå
äåòàëè ïîêðàñèòü ïåðåä òåì, êàê îíè áóäóò óäàëåíû èç ðàìîê (4) (5). Šðàñêó íåîáõîäèìî õîðîøî ïðîñóøèòü,
òîëüêî ïîñëå ýòîãî ïðîäîëæàòü ñáîðêó. Šàæäóþ ñîîòâåòñòâóþùóþ ïåðåâîäíóþ êàðòèíêó îòäåëüíî âûðåçàòü è
ïðèìåðíî íà 20 ñåêóíä îêóíóòü â òåïëóþ âîäó. •à îáîçíà÷åííîì ìåñòå êàðòèíêó îòäåëèòü îò áóìàãè è ïðèæàòü
ïðîìîêàòåëüíîé áóìàãîé.

PL: UWAGA: Przed sk¸adaniem przeczyta• dok¸adnie instrukcj« montaýu. Kaýda cz«æ• jest ponu-
merowana (1). Zwr—ci• uwag« na kolejnoæ• przeprowad zania poszczeg—lnych punkt—w
montaýowych. Potrzebne narz«dzia: n—ý oraz pilnik do usuni«cia zadzior—w z poszczeg—lnych ele-
ment—w (2); taæma gumowa, taæma klejˆca, klamerki do bielizny dla przytrzymania sklejonych ele-
ment—w (3). Wymy• plastykowe cz«æci w wodzie z delikatnym ærodkiem myjˆcym oraz osuszy• na powi-
etrzu, aby zapewni• lepszˆ przylepnoæ• farby oraz kalkomanii. Sprawdzi• przed przyklejaniem, czy
dane elementy pasujˆ do siebie; nanosi• klej oszcz«dnie. Usunˆ• chrom oraz farb« z powierzchni
przeznaczonych do kleje-nia. Ma¸e elementy pomalowa• jeszcze przed wyci«ciem z ramki (4) (5). Farb«
dobrze wysuszy•, dopiero potem kontynuowa• sk¸adanie cz«æci. Wyciˆ• pojedynczo kaýdy z motyw—w
kalkomanii i zanurzy• na 20 sekund w ciep¸ej wodzie. åciˆgnˆ• motyw z papieru na oznaczone miejsce
i docisnˆ• bibu¸ˆ.

TR: DÜKKAT: Birleßtirmeden šnce montaj talimatÝnÝ iyice okuyun. Her par•a numaralandÝrÝlmÝßtÝr (1). Montaj
adÝmlarÝ sÝrasÝna dikkat edin. Gerekli takÝmlar: Par•alarÝn •apaÛÝnÝ almak i•in bÝ•ak ve eÛe (2); lastik bant,
yapÝßtÝrÝlmÝß par•alarÝ bir arada tutmak i•in yapÝßtÝrma bandÝ ve •amaßÝr mandalÝ (3). Plastik par•alarÝ
yumußak bir detarjan ile temizleyin, boya ve •ÝkartmalarÝn daha iyi yapÝßmasÝ i•in, a•Ýk havada kurutun.
YapÝßtÝrmadan šnce par•alarÝn uyup uymadÝÛÝnÝ kontrol edin; yapÝßkanÝ idareli bir ßekilde sŸrŸn. Krom ve
boyayÝ yapÝßtÝrma yŸzeylerinden temizleyin. Üskeletten sškmeden šnce, kŸ•Ÿk par•alarÝ boyayÝn (4) (5).
BoyayÝ iyice kurumaya bÝrakÝn, sonra montaja devam edin. Her •Ýkartma motifini tek tek kesin ve yaklaßÝk 
20 saniye sÝcak suya daldÝrÝn. Motifi ißaretlenen yere kaÛÝttan itin ve silme kaÛÝdÝ ile bastÝrÝn.

CZ: POZOR: PÞed sestaven’m mont‡ìn’ho n‡vodu dókladnž pro‹’st. Kaìdù d’l je o‹’slov‡n (1). Dbejte
na poÞad’ mont‡ìn’ch krokó. PotÞebnŽ n‡stroje: Nóì a piln’k k odstranžn’ vùronkó na d’lech (2);
pryìov‡ p‡ska, lepic’ p‡ska a kol’‹ky na pr‡dlo pro pÞidrìov‡n’ lepenùch jednotlivùch d’ló (3). D’ly z
plastickŽ hmoty vy‹istit v roztoku jemnŽho prac’ho prostÞedku a nechat vyschnout na vzduchu, za
œ‹elem zajiätžn’ lepä’ pÞilnavosti barevnŽho n‡tžru a obtiskó. PÞed nalepen’m zkontrolovat, zdali d’ly
l’cuj’; lepidlo nan‡äet œspornž. Chr—m a barvu na lepenùch ploch‡ch odstranit. MalŽ d’ly natÞ’t pÞed
jejich odstranžn’m z r‡mu (4) (5). Barvy nechat dobÞe proschnout, teprve potom pokra‹ovat v ses-
taven’. Kaìdù motiv obtisku jednotlivž vyÞ’znout a ponoÞit do teplŽ vody na dobu pÞibliìnž 
20 sekund. Motiv na ozna‹enŽm m’stž z pap’ru odsunout a pÞitla‹it pomoc’ st’rac’ho pap’ru.

H: FIGYELEM: Az šssze‡ll’t‡s elÎtt az Žp’tŽsi œtmutat—t alaposan ‡t kell olvasni. Minden alkatrŽszt
sz‡mmal l‡ttak el (1). A szerelŽsi lŽpŽsek sorrendjŽre Ÿgyelni kell. SzŸksŽges szersz‡mok: kŽs Žs reszelÎ
az alkatrŽszek sorj‡tlan’t‡s‡hoz (2); gumiszalag, ragaszt—szalag Žs ruhacsipesz az šsszeragasztott
alkatrŽszek megtart‡s‡hoz (3). A mõanyag alkatrŽszeket l‡gy mos—szeres oldatban kell tiszt’tani Žs a
levegÎn kell megsz‡r’tani, hogy a festŽkbevonat Žs a matric‡k jobban tapadjanak. A felragaszt‡s elÎtt
ellenÎrizni kell, hogy az alkatrŽszek šsszeillenek-e; a ragaszt—anyagot takarŽkosan kell felhordani. A
kr—mot Žs festŽket a ragaszt‡si felŸletekrÎl el kell t‡vol’tani. A kismŽretõ alkatrŽszeket a keretbÎl tšrtŽnÎ
elt‡vol’t‡s elÎtt be kell festeni (4) (5). A festŽkeket hagyni kell j—l megsz‡radni, az šsszeszerelŽst csak
ezut‡n szabad folytatni. Minden matrica-mot’vumot egyesŽvel kell kiv‡gni Žs kb. 20 m‡sodpercre meleg
v’zbe kell ‡ztatni. A mot’vumot a megjelšlt helyen a pap’rr—l lecsœsztatni Žs itat—spap’rral felnyomni.

SLO: UPOZORILO: pred sestavo dobro pre‹itati upozorilo za sestavo. Vsaki del je ozna‹en (1). Slediti
sled postopka pri montiranju. Potrebno orodje: noìi  in orodje za delitev delov (2), gumijaste trake,
traka z lepilom in klukce za u‹vrstilo zalepenih delov (3). Plasti‹ne dele o‹istiti z blagim deterdìentom,
siìiti na zraku da bi se sloji barve in preslika‹i boljäe prijeli. Pre lepljenjem obvetno preveriti ‹e se deli
uklapajo eden v drugi. Po‹asi nanaäati lepilo. Na povräinah na katere nanaäamo lepilo treba prvo
odstraniti hrom in barvo. Manjäe dele prvo treba premazati in päotem oddeliti z rama (4) (5). Pustiti da
se barve dobro posuäijo, in äele potem nastaviti z sestavljanjem. Vsaki preslika‹ posebno zrezati in
potopiti v toplo vodo ca. 20 sekund. Motiv na odrej enem mestu oddeliti od papirja in nane sti z upija‹em.

D: Achtung: Jedes Teil ist numeriert (1). Reihenfolge der Montageschritte beachten. Ben$tigte Werkzeuge: Messer und Feile
zum Entfernen und Entgraten der Teile (2) Gummiband, Klebeband und W#scheklammern zum Zusammenhalten der geklebten
Einzelteile (3). Plastikteile in einer milden Waschmittell$sung reinigen und an der Luft trocknen, damit der Farbanstrich und die
Abziehbilder besser haften. Vor dem Ankleben pr%fen ob Teile passen, Klebstoff sparsam auftragen Chrom und Farbe an den
Klebefl#chen entfernen. Kleine Teile anstreichen, bevor sie vom Rahmen entfernt werden (4) (5). Farben gut durchtrocknen
lassen, erst dann den Zusammenbau fortsetzen. Jedes Abziehbildmotiv einzeln ausschneiden und ca. 20 Sekunden in 
warmes Wasser tauchen. Das Motiv an der bezeichneten Stelle vom Papier abschieben und mit L$schpapier andr%cken. 

NL: OPGELET: Voor de montage eerst goed de handleiding lezen. Elk onderdeel is genummerd (1). Let op de montagevolgorde. Benodigd
gereedschap: mes en vijl voor het afbramen van de onderdelen (2); elastiek, plakband en wasknijpers voor het bij elkaar houden van de 
gelijmde onderdelen (3). Plastic onderdelen met een zacht afwasmiddel reinigen en vanzelf laten drogen, zodat de verf en de decals beter
hechten. Controleer voor het lijmen of de onderdelen passen; lijm dun opbrengen. Chroom en verf van de lijmvlakken verwijderen. Kleine
onderdelen verven voordat ze van het raam worden verwijderd (4) (5). Verf goed laten drogen, dan pas verdergaan met de montage. Elke
decal afzonderlijk uitsnijden en ca. 20 sec. in warm water dopen. De decal op de aangegeven plaats van het papier schuiven en met 
vloeipapier aandrukken.

GB: ATTENTION: Read the instructions thoroughly prior to assembly. Each component is numbered (1). Adhere to specified
sequence of assembly. Tools required: knife and file for removal of components from frame (2); rubber band, adhesive tape
and clothes pegs for clamping components together after applying adhesive (3). Clean plastic components in a mild detergent
solution and allow to air-dry so that paint and transfers adhere better. Prior to applying adhesive, check to see whether the
components fit together; apply adhesive sparingly. Remove chrome and paint from the contact surfaces. Paint small compo-
nents before removing them from the frame (4) (5). Allow paint to dry well, and only then continue to assemble. Cut out each
transfer individually and immerse in warm water for approx. 20 seconds. Slide transfer off paper and into designated posi-
tion, then press on with blotting paper.

F: ATTENTION : lisez bien la notice de montage avant de commencer. Chaque pi!ce est num…rot…e (1). Respectez l©ordre des op…rations. Outils
n…cessaires : couteau et lime pour …barber les pi!ces (2); …lastiques, ruban adh…sif et pinces " linge pour maintenir les pi!ces coll…es (3).
Nettoyez les pi!ces en mati!re plastique dans une solution douce de produit de lavage et faites-les s…cher " l©air afin que la peinture et les
d…calcomanies tiennent mieux. Avant de mettre la colle, v…rifiez si les pi!ces s©adaptent bien les unes aux autres; mettez peu de colle.
Enlevez le chrome et la peinture des surfaces de collage. Peignez les petites pi!ces  avant de les d…tacher de la grappe (4)(5). Laissez bien
s…cher la peinture avant de poursuivre l©assemblage. D…coupez chaque d…calcomanie s…par…ment et plongez-la dans de l©eau chaude pen-
dant 20 secondes environ. A l©endroit marqu…, faites glisser le motif pour le s…parer du papier et pressez-le sur emplacement avec du papi-
er buvard.

E: ¡Atenci&n! Antes de comenzar con el ensamblaje, leer detenidamente las instrucciones. Cada pieza va numerada (1).
T'ngase en cuenta el orden de operaciones  del ensamblaje. Herramientas necesarias: Cuchilla y lima para desbarbar las
piezas (2). Cintas de goma, cinta adhesiva y pinzas de ropa para sujetar las piezas pegadas (3). Lavar las piezas de pl*stico
en una soluci&n de detergente suave y dejar que se sequen al aire para mejorar as+ la adhesi&n de la pintura y de las cal-
coman+as. Antes de aplicar el pegamento comprobar si las piezas quedan correctamente adaptadas. Aplicar el pegamento
sin excederse. Alejar de las superficies de pegado el cromado y la pintura. Pintar las piezas peque/as antes de desprender-
las de su sujeci&n (4) (5). Antes de proseguir con el ensamblaje, dejar que se seque bien la pintura. Recortar las calcoman+as
una por una y sumergirlas durante unos 20 segundos en agua caliente. Deslizar del papel la calcoman+a en el lugar ade-
cuado y apretarla colocando encima de ella papel secante.

I: ATTENZIONE: Prima dell©assemblaggio leggere attentamente le istruzioni di montaggio. Ogni pezzo ! numerato (1). Tener presente la
successione delle fasi di assemblaggio. Attrezzi necessari: coltello e lima per togliere la sbavatura dai pezzi (2), nastro adesivo e mollette
da bucato per tenere insieme i pezzi singoli dopo averli incollati (3). Lavare i particolari in plastica con un detergente delicato e lasciarli
asciugare all©aria, per una migliore adesione dello strato di colore e della figura decalcabile. Prima di incollare, verificare che i pezzi si
abbinino bene tra di loro; applicare il collante con parsimonia. Togliere cromo e colore dalle superfici da incollare. Dipingere i piccoli acces-
sori sul supporto prima di rimuoverli (4) (5). Far seccare bene la vernice prima di proseguire con l©assemblaggio. Ritagliare singolarmente
ogni figura ed immergerla in acqua tiepida per 20 secondi circa. Applicare il motivo nella posizione segnata e tamponarlo con carta assor-
bente.

S: OBS: L#s instruktionerna noga igenom innan du s#tter modellen samman. Varenda detalj #r numrerad (1). V g beakta f$lj-
den i sammans#ttningsstegen. Verktyg, som du kommer att beh$va : kniv och fil f$r att skrapa detaljerna rena (2), gum-
miringar, tejp och kl#dnypor f$r att h"lla samman de limmade detaljerna (3). Reng$r plastdetaljerna in en mild tv#ttmedel-
l$sning och torka dem i luften f$r att lack och dekaler skall h"lla b#ttre. Kolla, om detaljerna passar ihop innan du klistrar
dem och anv#nd limmet sparsamt. Avl#gsna krom och lack fr"n ytorna, som kommer att limmas ihop. M"la de sm" detaljer-
na innan du avl#gsnar dem fr"n ramen (4) (5). L"t lacket riktigt torka igenom innan du forts#tter med sammans#ttningen. Sk#r
av varje dekalmotiv enskilt och doppa det i varmt vatten i ca 20 sekunder. Flytta motivet bort fr"n papperet genom att tryc-
ka vid det angivna st#llet och tryck fast med l#skpapper.

DK: BEMáRK: Inden sammensñtningen begyndes, skal byggevejledningen lñses godt igennem. Hver del er nummereret (1). Rñkkefùlgen
af monteringstrinnene skal overholdes. Nùdvendigt vñrktùj: Kniv og fil til afgratning af delene (2); gummib#nd, tape og tùjklemmer til at
holde de klñbede (3) enkeltdele sammen. Plastikdelene renses i en mild sñbelud og lufttùrres s# malingen og overfùringsbillederne bedre
kan hñfte. Inden p#fùrelsen kontrolleres om delene passer; limen p#fùres sparsommeligt. Krom og farve fjernes fra klñbefladerne. De sm#
dele males inden de fjernes fra rammen (4) (5). Lad farven tùrre godt inden sammensñtningen fortsñttes. Overfùringsbilledernes motiver
skñres ud enkeltvis og dyppes ca. 20 sek. i varmt vand. Skub motivet fra papiret og tryk det fast med trñkpapir.

GR: ¦ÄÃªÃÌ¸: ¦òéî ôè óùîáòíïìÞçèóè, äéáâÀóôå ëáìÀ ôé÷ ï äèçÝå÷. ºÀõå åêÀòôèíá åÝîáé áòéõíèíÛ-
îï (1). ¦òïóÛêôå ôè óåéòÀ "ôöî âèíÀôöî" óùîáòíïìÞçè óè÷. °ðáéôïàíåîá åòçáìåÝá: íáøáÝòé ëáé ìÝíá
çéá ôè ìåÝáîóè ôöî åêáòôèíÀôöî (2), ìáóôéøÛîéá ôáéî Ýá, ëïììèôéëÜ ôáéîÝá ëáé íáîôáìÀëéá çéá ôè
óùçëòÀôèóè ôöî ëïììèíÛîöî íåíïîöíÛîöî åêáòôèíÀôöî ( 3). ºáõáòÝóôå ôá ðìáóôéëÀ åêáòôÜíáôá
íÛóá óå Ûîá "íáìáëÞ" ëáõáòéóôéëÞ äéÀìùíá ëáé óôåçîñ óôå ôá óôïî áÛòá, ñóôå îá ùðÀòêåé ëáìàôåòè
ðòÞóæùóè ôïù øòñíáôï÷ ëáé ôöî øáìëïíáîéñî. ¦òéî ôï ëÞììèíá, åìÛçêôå áî ôáéòéÀúïùî íåôáêà ôïù÷
ôá åêáòôÜíáôá. ¶ðáìåÝãôå ïéëïîïíéëÀ ôèî ëÞììá. °ðïí áëòàîåôå áðÞ ôé÷ åðéæÀîåéå÷ åðéëÞììèóè÷,
øòñíéï ëáé âáæÜ. µÀãôå ôá íéëòÀ åêáòôÜíáôá, ðòéî áð ïíáëòùîõïàî áðÞ ôï ðìáÝóéï (4) (5). °æÜóôå îá
óôåçîñóïùî ëáìÀ ôá øòñíáôá ëáé àóôåòá óùîåøÝóôå ôè óùîáòíïìÞçèóè. ºÞãôå êåøöòéóôÀ ôï ëÀõå
íïôÝâï ôöî øáìëïíáîéñî ëáé âïùôÜêôå ôï óå úåóôÞ îåò Þ çéá ðåò. 20 äåùôåòÞìåðôá. °ðïíáëòàîåôå ôï
íïôÝâï áðÞ ôï øáòôÝ, óôï óèíáäåíÛîï óèíåÝï ëáé ðéÛó ôå ôï íå ôï óôïùðÞøáòôï.
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Bitte beachten Sie folgende Symbole, die in den nachfolgenden Baustufen verwendet werden.
Veuillez noter les symboles indiqu•s ci-dessous, qui sont utilis•s dans les •tapes suivantes du montage.
S!rvanse tener en cuenta los s!mbolos facilitados a continuaci"n, a utilizar en las siguientes fases de construcci"n.
Si prega di fare attenzione ai seguenti simboli che vengono usati nei susseguenti stadi di costruzione.
Huomioi seuraavat symbolit, joita k#ytet##n seuraavissa kokoamisvaiheissa.
Legg merke til symbolene som benyttes i monteringstrinnene som fùlger.
Prosz« zwaýa• na nast«pujˆce symbole, kt—re sˆ uýyte w poniýszych etapach montaýowych
Daha sonraki montaj basamaklarÝnda kullanÝlacak olan, aßaÛÝdaki sembo llere lŸtfen dikkat edin.
KŽrjŸk, hogy a kšvetkezÎ szimb—lumokat, melyek az al‡bbi Žp’tŽsi fokokban alkalmaz‡sra kerŸlnek, vegyŽk figyelembe.

Please note the following symbols, which are used in the following construction stages.
Neem a.u.b. de volgende symbolen in acht, die in de onderstaande bouwfasen worden gebruikt.
Por favor, preste aten$%o aos s!mbolos que seguem pois os mesmos ser%o usados nas pr"ximas etapas de montagem.
Observera: Nedanst!ende piktogram anv"nds i de f#ljande arbetsmomenten.
Lñg venligst mñrke til fùlgende symboler, som benyttes i de fùlgende byggefaser.

¦áòáëáìñ ðòïóÛêôå ôá ðáòáëÀôö óàíâïìá, ôá ïðïÝá øòè óéíïðïéïàîôáé óôé÷ ðáòáëÀôö âáõíÝäå÷ óùîáòíïìÞçèóè÷ .
Dbejte pros’m na d‡le uvedenŽ symboly, kterŽ se pouì’vaj’ v n‡sleduj’c’ch konstruk‹n’ch stupn’ch.
Prosimo za Vaäu pozornost na slede‹e simbole ki se uporabljajo v naslednjih korakih gradbe.

Kleben
Glue
Coller
Lijmen
Engomar
Colar
Incollare
Limmas 
Liimaa
Limes
Lim
Šëåèòü
Przyklei•
ëÞììèíá
YapÝßtÝrma
Lepen’
ragasztani
Lepiti

Nicht kleben
Don't glue
Ne pas coller
Niet lijmen
No engomar
N%o colar
Non incollare
Limmas ej
&l# liimaa
Skal IKKE limes
Ikke lim
•å êëåèòü
Nie przykleja•
íè ëïììÀôå
YapÝßtÝrmayÝn
Nelepit
nem szabad ragasztani
Ne lepiti

Abziehbild in Wasser einweichen und anbringen
Soak and apply decals
Mouiller et appliquer les d(calcomanies
Transfer in water even laten weken en aanbrengen
Remojar y aplicar las calcoman!as
P)r de molho em *gua e aplicar o decalque
Immergere in acqua ed applicare decalcomanie
Bl+t och f#st dekalerna
Kostuta siirtokuva vedess# ja aseta paikalleen
Fukt motivet i varmt vann og fùr det over p- modellen
Dypp bildet i vann og sett det p-
•åðåâîäíóþ êàðòèíêó íàìî÷èòü è íàíåñòè
Zmi«kczy• kalkomani« w wodzie a nast«pnie naklei•
âïùôÜêôå ôè øáìëïíáîÝá óôï îåòÞ ëáé ôïðïõåôåÝóôå ôèî
‚ÝkartmayÝ suda yumußatÝn ve koyun
Obtisk namo‹it ve vodž a um’stit
a matric‡t v’zben be‡ztatni Žs felhelyezni
Preslika‹ potopiti v vodo in zatem nanaäati

Wahlweise
Optional
Facultatif
Naar keuze
No engomar
Alternado
Facoltativo
Valfritt
Vaihtoehtoisesti
Valgfritt
Valgfritt
•à âûáîð
Do wyboru
åîáììáëôéëÀ
Se•meli
Volitelnž
tetszŽs szerint
na‹in izbire

Abbildung zusammengesetzter Teile
Illustration of assembled parts
Figure repr(sentant les pi/ces assembl(es
Afbeelding van samengevoegde onderdelen
Ilustraci"n piezas ensambladas
Figura representando pe$as encaixadas
Illustrazione delle parti assemblate
Bilden visar dalarna hopsatta
Kuva yhteenliitetyist# osista
Illustrasjonen viser de sammensatte delene
Illustrasjon, sammensatte deler
ˆçîáðàæåíèå ñìîíòèðîâàííûõ äåòàëåé
Rysunek z¸oýonych cz«æci
áðåéëÞîéóè ôöî óùîáòíïìïçèíÛîöî åêáòôèíÀôöî
Birleßtirilen par•alarÝn ßekli
Zobrazen’ sestavenùch d’ló
šssze‡ll’tott alkatrŽszek ‡br‡ja
Slika slopljenega dela

*

D: Beiliegenden Sicherheitstext beachten und nachschlagebereit halten.
E: Please note the enclosed safety advice and keep safe for later reference.
F: Respecter les consignes de s•curit• ci-jointes et les conserver $ port•e de main.
NL: Houdt u aan de bijgaande veiligheidsinstructies en hou deze steeds bij de hand.
E: Observar y siempre tener a disposici%n este texto de seguridad adjunto.
I. Seguire le avvertenze di sicurezza allegate e tenerle a portata di mano.
P: Ter em aten&'o o texto de seguran&a anexo e guard(-lo para consulta.
S: Beakta bifogad s#kerhetstext och h-ll den i beredskap.
FIN: Huomioi ja s"ilyt" oheiset varoitukset.

DK: Overhold vedlagte sikkerhedsanvisninger og hav dem liggende i nñrheden.
N: Ha alltid vedlagt sikkerhetstekst klar til bruk.
RUS: ‘oáëþäàòü ïðèëàãàåìüié òeêñò ïî òexíèêå áeçîïàñíîñòè, xðàíèòü åãî â ëåãêî äîcòóïíîì ìåñòå.
PL: Stosowa• si« do za¸ˆczonej karty bezpieczeÄstwa i mie• jˆ stale do wglˆdu.
GR: ¦òïóÛêôå ôé÷ óùîèííÛîå÷ ùðïäåÝêåé÷ áóæÀìåéá÷ ëáé æùìÀêôå ôé÷ Ûôóé ñóôå îá ôé÷ ÛøÛôå ðÀîôá óå äéÀõÛóÜ óá÷.
TR: Ekteki  gŸvenlik talimatlarõnõ dikkate alõp, bakabileceginiz bir sekilde muafaza ediniz.
CZ: Dbejte na pÞiloìenù bezpe‹nostn’ text a mžjte jej pÞipravenù na dosah.
H: A mellŽkelt biztons‡gi szšveget vegye figyelembe Žs tartsa fellapoz‡sra kŽszen!
SLO: Priloìena varnostna navodila izvajajte in jih hranite na vsem dostopnem mestu.

Beiliegenden Sicherheitstext beachten / Please note the enclosed safety advice

Klebeband
Adhesive tape
D•vidoir de ruban adh•sif
Plakband
Cinta adhesiva
Fita adesiva
Nastro adesivo
Tejp
Teippi 
Tape
Tape
Šëåéêàß ëåíòà 
Taæma klejˆca
ëïììèôéëÜ ôáéîÝá
YapÝßtÝrma bandÝ
Lepic’ p‡ska 
ragaszt—szalag
Traka z lepilom

Unregelm•ûig mit einem Pinsel verteilen
Apply unevenly with a brush
Enduire irr€guli•rement au pinceau
Met penseel onregelmatig verdelen
Distribuir desuniformemente con un pincel
Espalhar de forma irregular com um pincel
Ripartire in modo irregolare con un pennello
F‚rdela oj•mnt med en pensel
Jaoittele ep•s••nn‚llisesti siveltimell• 
Fordeles uregelmñssigt med en pinsel
Fordeles ujevnt med en pensel
•àñïðåäåëßòü íåðàâíîìåðíî ñ ïîìîùüþ êèñòî÷êè 
Rozprowadzi• nier—wnomiernie p«dzlem
íå Ûîá ðéîÛìï íïéòÀóôå áóùííåôòéëÀ
DŸzensiz olarak bir fÝr•a ile daÛÝtÝn
Nepravidelnž rozdžlit prostÞednictv’m ätžtce 
egy ecsettel szab‡lytalanul eloszlatni
Nenakomerno nanesti z ‹etkico

Schwarzen Faden benutzen
Use black thread 
Employer le ®l noir
Gebruik zwarte draad
Utilizar hilo color negro
Utilizar ®o preto
Usare ®lo nero
Anv•nd svarta tr!dar
K•yt• mustaa lankaa 
Benyt en sort
Bruk svart 
ˆñïîëüçîâàòü ÷åðíûå íèòêè 
Uýy• czarnej nici
øòèóéíïðïéåÝóôå ôèî ëáæÛ íáàòïù
Kahverengi siyah iplik kullanÝn
Pouì’t ‹ernŽ vl‡kno 
barna fekete fonalat kell haszn‡lni
Uporabljati ‹rni nit

Nicht enthalten
Not included
Non fourni 
Behoort niet tot de levering
No incluido
Non compresi
N"o inclu#do
Ikke medsendt
Ing!r ej
Ikke inkluderet
Eiv•t sis•lly
¢åî ïîíðåòéìáíâÀîåôáé
•å ñîäåðæèòñß
Nem tartalmazza
Nie zawiera
Ni vsebovano
I$erisinde bulunmamaktadõr
Nen’ obsaìeno
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Ben•tigte Farben Peintures n€cessaires Pinturas necesarias Colori necessari Tarvittavat v•rit Nùdvendige farger Potrzebne kolory Gerekli renkler SzŸksŽges sz’nek.
Required colours Benodigde kleuren Tintas necess!riasAnv•nda f•rger Du trenger fùlgende farger•åîáõîäèìûå êðàñêè °ðáéôïàíåîá øòñíáôá PotÞebnŽ barvy Potrebne barve

Ben•tigte Farben / Used Colors

anthrazit, matt 9
anthracite grey, matt
anthracite, mat
antraciet, mat
antracita, mate
antracite, fosco
antracite, opaco
antracit, matt
antrasiitti, himme•
koksgr", mat
antrasitt, matt
àíòðàöèò, ìàòîâûé
antracyt, matowy
áîõòáëÝ, íáô
antrasit, mat
antracit, matn‡
antracit, matt
tamno siva, mat

mausgrau, matt 47
mouse grey, matt
gris souris, mat
muisgrijs, mat
gris rat#n, mate
cinzento pardo, fosco
grigio topo, opaco
musgr", matt
hiirenharmaa, himme•
musegr", mat
musegr", matt
ìûøèíî-ñåðûé, ìàòîâûé
myszaty, matowy
çëòé ðïîôéëéïà, íáô
fare grisi, mat
myä’ äed‡, matn‡
egŽrszŸrke, matt
miäje siva, mat

rost, matt 83
rust, matt
rouille, mat
roest, mat
or$n, mate
ferrugem, fosco
color ruggine, opaco
rost, matt
ruoste, himme•
rust, mat
rust, matt
ðæàâ÷èíà, ìàòîâûé
rdzawy, matowy
øòñíá óëïùòéÀ÷, íáô
pas rengi, mat
rezav‡, matn‡
rozsda, matt
rjava, mat

hautfarbe, matt 35
flesh, matt
couleur chair, mat
huidskleur, mat
color piel, mate
c%r da pele, fosco
colore pelle, opaco
hudf•rg, matt
ihonv•rinen, himme•
hudfarve, mat
hudfarge, matt
òåëåñíûé, ìàòîâûé
cielisty, matowy
øòñíá äÛòíáôï÷, íáô
ten rengi, mat
barva kóìe, matn‡
bÎrsz’nõ, matt
barva koìe, mat

aluminium, metallic 99
aluminium, metallic
aluminium, m€talique
aluminium, metallic
aluminio, metalizado
alum$nio, met!lico
alluminio, metallico
aluminium, metallic
alumiini, metallikiilto
aluminium, metallak
aluminium, metallic
àëþìèíèåâûé, ìåòàëëèê
aluminium, metaliczny
áìïùíéîÝïù, íåôáììéëÞ
alŸminyum, metalik
hlin’kov‡, metal’za
alum’nium, met‡ll
aluminijum, metalik

braun, matt 85
brown, matt
brun, mat
bruin, mat
marr#n, mate
castanho, fosco
marrone, opaco
brun, matt
ruskea, himme•
brun, mat
brun, matt
êîðè÷íåâûé, ìàòîâûé
brˆzowy, matowy
ëáæÛ, íáô
kahverengi, mat
hnžd‡, matn‡
barna, matt
rjava, mat

kupfer, metallic 93
copper, metallic
cuivre, m€talique
koper, metallic
cobre, metalizado
cobre, met!lico
rame, metallico
koppar, metallic
kupari, metallikiilto
kobber, metallak
kobber, metallic
ìåäíûé, ìåòàëëèê
mied•, metaliczny
øÀìëéîï, íåôáìéëÞ
bakÝr, metalik
mždžn‡, metal’za
všršsrŽz, met‡ll
baker, metalik

weiû, matt 5
white, matt
blanc, mat
wit, mat
blanco, mate
branco, fosco
bianco, opaco
vit, matt
valkoinen, himme•
hvid, mat
hvit, matt
áåëûé, ìàòîâûé
bia¸y, matowy
ìåùëÞ, íáô
beyaz, mat
b’l‡, matn‡
fehŽr, matt
bela, mat

silber, metallic 90
silver, metallic
argent, m€talique
zilver, metallic
plata, metalizado
prata, met!lico
argento, metallico
silver, metallic
hopea, metallikiilto
sùlv, metallak
sùlv, metallic
ñåðåáðèñòûé, ìåòàëëèê
srebro, metaliczny
áóèíÝ, íåôáììéëÞ
gŸmŸß, metalik
stÞ’brn‡, metal’za
ezŸst, met‡ll
srebrna, metalik

lichtgr!n, matt 55
light green, matt
vert clair, mat
lichtgroen, mat
verde luz, mate
verde-luz, fosco
verde chiaro, opaco
ljusgr•n, matt
vaaleanvihre•, himme•
lysende grùn, mat
lysegrùnn, matt  
çåëåíûé ñâåòßùèéñß, ìàòîâûé
æwietlistozielony, matowy
ðòÀóéîï æöôÞ÷, íáô
ÝßÝk yeßili, mat
svžtlezelen‡, matn‡
vil‡g’t— zšld, matt
svetlo zelena, mat

ziegelrot, matt 37
reddish brown, matt
rouge tuile, mat
dakpanrood, mat
rojo ladrillo, mate
vermelho tijolo, fosco
rosso mattone, opaco
tegelr•d, matt
tiilenpunainen, himme•
teglrùd, mat
tegelrùd, matt
êèðïè÷íî-êðàñíûé, ìàòîâûé
ceglasty, matowy
ëÞëëéîï ôïàâìïù, íáô
tuÛla kÝrmÝzÝsÝ, mat
cihlovž ‹erven‡, matn‡
tŽglavšršs, matt
opeka rde‹a, mat

schilfgr!n, seidenmatt 362
greyish green, silky-matt
vert roseau, satin€ mat
rietgroen, zijdemat
verde junco, mate seda
verde cana, fosco sedoso
verde canna, opaco seta
vassr•rsgr•n, sidenmatt
kaislikonvihre•, silkinhimme•
sivgrùn, silkemat
sivgrùnn, silkematt
çåëåí. êàìûøîâûé, øåëê.-ìàòîâûé
zielony-trzcina, jedwabisto-matowy
ðòÀóéîï âïàòìöî, íåôáêöôÞ íáô
gemi yeßili, ipek mat
r‡kosov‡ zelen‡, hedv‡bnž matn‡
n‡dzšld, selyemmatt
trska zelena, svila mat

O
bronzegr!n, matt 65
bronze green, matt
vert bronze, mat
bronsegroen, mat
verde bronc$neo, mate
verde bronze, fosco
verde bronzo, opaco
bronsgr•n, matt
pronssinvihre•, himme•
broncegrùn, mat
bronsegrùnn, matt
áðîíçîâî-çåëåíûé, ìàòîâûé
brˆzowozielony, matowy
ðòÀóéîï íðòïàôúïù, íáô
bronz yeßili, mat
bronzovž zelen‡, matn‡
bronzzšld, matt
bronza zelena, mat

weiû, matt 5
white, matt
blanc, mat
wit, mat
blanco, mate
branco, fosco
bianco, opaco
vit, matt
valkoinen, himme•
hvid, mat
hvit, matt
áåëûé, ìàòîâûé
bia¸y, matowy
ìåùëÞ, íáô
beyaz, mat
b’l‡, matn‡
fehŽr, matt
bela, mat

+
75  % 25  %

karminrot, matt 36
carmin red, matt
rouge carmin, mat
karmijnrood, mat
carm$n, mate
vermelho carmim, fosco
rosso carminio, opaco
karminr•d, matt
karmiininpunainen, himme•
karminrùd, mat
karminrùd, matt
êðàñíûé êàðìèí, ìàòîâûé
karminowy, matowy
ëÞëëéîï karmin, íáô
l‰l rengi, mat
krbovž ‹erven‡, matn‡
k‡rminpiros, matt
äminka rde‹a, mat
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